satisfaction of the Project Manager or his or her designee, and subject to his or her 
approval. 

7. COMPENSATION.   

CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with the fee schedule set forth in 

CONTRACTOR’s bid. CONTRACTOR’s total compensation shall not exceed Two Million 
Two Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars ($2,268,636.00). 

8. ADDITIONAL SERVICES. 

CONTRACTOR shall not receive compensation for any services provided outside 
the scope of the Contract Documents unless such additional services, including change 
orders, are approved in writing by CITY prior to CONTRACTOR performing the additional

[...]

CITY may, in addition to any other remedies, equitable and legal, including remedies 
authorized by Paragraph 12 (Termination) of this Agreement, charge to CONTRACTOR 
or its sureties, or deduct from payments or credits due CONTRACTOR, a sum equal to 
Five Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($5,200.00) as liquidated damages for each 
calendar day beyond the date provided for the completion of such work. 

The parties hereto agree that the amount set forth above, as liquidated damages 
constitutes a fair and reasonable estimate of the costs the CITY would suffer for each day